396

## FIRST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

ATTESTATION OF Heth
Questions to be put to the Recruit before Enlistment.
I. What is your name?   lower lens
2. What is your full Address?
3. Are you a British Subject?
4. What is your age?
5. What is your Trade or Calling? 5
6. Are you Married? 6
7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Ma jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so,* which? 7.
8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vac-
9. Are you willing to be enlisted for General Ser-
10. Did you receive a Notice, and do you under-stand its meaning, and who gave it to you?
11. Are you willing to serve upon the conditions as embodied in the roll of service 11.
Made by me to the above questions are true, and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made.    1
DATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION.  do make oath, that I will be faithful and beat true-allegiance to His Majesty King George the Fifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, as in duty bound, honestly and faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against all enemies, according to the conditions of my service.
CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER.
The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions he would be liable to be punished as provided in the Army Act.
The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence.
I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duty entered
as replied to and the said recruit has made and sgred the decaration and taken the oath before me at
†CERTIFICATE OF APPROVING OFFICER.
I certify that this Attestation of the above-named Recruit is correct, and properly filled up, and that the re-
quired forms appear to have been compiled with. I accordingly approve, and appoint him to the;
Date
Place
† The signature of the Approving Officer is to be affixed in the presence of the Recruit.
t Here insert the "Corps" for which the Recruit has been enlisted.

DESCRIPTIVE REPORT ON ENLISTMENT ks. To correspond with entries on the Medical History Sheet. Apparent age months. // inches Height. Girth when fully expanded inches Range of expansion inches Distinctive marks INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY RECRUIT Name and Address of next of kin ... | Relationship Particulars as to Marriage (a) Christian and Surname of Woman to whom married, and whether spinster or widow. (b) Place and date of marriage.
(c) Present address. (d) Initials of Officer verifying entry. Particulars as to Children Christian Names Date and Place of Birth STATEMENT OF THE SERVICES Corps in Rgt. or which served Depot Promotion, Reductions, Casualties, &c. Signature of Officers certi-fying correctness of entries Army Rank Total Service forfeited as above.

C.R. 396, J. Homen  extract from unity orders fort II moyal hessoundland Regiment sepot at. John's dated suly 29th 1919.

The discharge of the undernoted on depobilisation has been confinence by ufficer 1/c seconds from noted date 26-7-19.

3961, rte. J. Homer.

C.P3961.

Artractfrom D. O. pt. II. Unit the R. Nfld. R. dated 1-5-19 by Lieut. Col. B. J. Barton, D.S.O. Officer Commanding 2nd. Bm2

The u/m having reported back from the lst. Bn. is taken on the strength and posted to "H" Co.

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

2-5-19.

Extract from Casualties received from Pay & Record Office London, April 24th, 1919.

3961 L Pte. J. Homer.

Was discharged from the 3rd London G. Hospital on 23/4/19 and granted furlough to 2/5/19, pending repatriation.

C.R. 398/

Extract from Daily Orders Part 11 Unit he Royal Mild. Rogt. St. John'sp July 15th, 1919.

The discharge of the undernoted on demobilisation has been APPROVED by O.C. Discharge Depot with effect from 18-7-19

L BEGMETASTE

3961 Pte. J.Homer.

E.R 3961

Extract from Medical Board held on MONDAY EVENING July 7th. 1919 the following were the findings.

#3961 Pte. J. Homer.

Recommended discharge from the army.
REQUIRES TREATMENT (EMPIRE)

Extract from Daily Orders Part 11 Deput, Sp. Johns, Date
June 18th 1919.

3961. Pte. J. Homer.

Reported at Headquarters 1/6/19. ex "Gorsican" which sailed Liverpool May 22/1919.

Extract from Daily Orders part II, Depot Winohester by Lieut. Col. B. J. Barton, D.S. O. Officer Commanding 2nd. Battalion of the Royal Newfoundland Regiment dated 17-2-19.

The following having reported back from Hospital are taken on the strength and posted to "H" dompany.

3961 Pte. A. Cram.

October 25,1918.

Joseph Homer, Carbonear, C.B.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to inform you that additional information concerning for 3961 Fte. Joshua Homer, has been received through the Visiting Committee of the Hewfoundland war Contigent Association, to the effect that he is now progressing favourably.

> Yours faithfully, Lieut. Col.

Chief Staff Officer.

Counter No.

# NEWFOUNDLAND POSTAL TELEGRAPHS.



### Cable Connection with all the W

### All Messages Sent are Subject to the Following Conditions:

The Management may decline to forward the Message, though it has been received for transmission; but in case of so doing shall refund to the Sender the amount paid for its transmission.

In case the Message shall never reach its destination by reason of any neglect or default of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message remains under the control of the N. P. T., they will refund the amount paid by the Sender for such Message.

The N. P. T. shall not be liable to make compensation beyond the amount refunded as above for any loss, injury, or damage arising or

The N. P. I. and not be induce to make compensation beginning the amount retunded as above for any uses, mjury, or damage arising from the non-transmission or non-lelivery of the Message, or delay or error in the transmission or delivery thereof, however such the control of the N. P. T. over the Message shall be deemed to have nitriely classed for the purposes of these Conditions at any point where, in the course of the transit of the Message is its destination, it may be entrusted by the N. P. T. (and the N. T. shall have full power so to entrust the Message) for further transmission by or through any system, service, or line of Telegraph belonging to or worked by any administration or authority not controlled by the N. P. T. Acculsavley, although worked as part of or in connection with the Telegraph is system or service of the N. P. T.

I request that the following Telegram may be forwarded according to the foregoing Conditions, by which I agree to abide.

### (NOT TRANSMITTED)

Signature of Sender\_

Address

Dept of Militia.

Line Number			Oheck
Number	Rod By	Sent by	

Dated To Oct 17th, 1918

Joseph Homer, Carbonear C.B.

Regret to inform you that Record Office, London, officially reports No. 3961, Private Joshua Homer now at 3rd London General Hospital Wandsworth

Upon receipt of further information I shall immediately wire you and trust that next report will be of his convalescence.

J.R. Bennett

Minister of Militia.

FOR TYPEWRITER

Extract from Nominal Roll of Sick and Wounded admitted to Hospital --- 3rd London General, 13/10/18. Dated 16th. October 1918.

3961 Pte. J. Homer

R. Nfld. R.....G.S.W. R.Leg.

# NEWFOUNDLAND POSTAL TELEGR



### Cable Connection with all the World

### All Messages Sent are Subject to the Following Conditions:

Address

The Management may decline to forward the Message, though it has been received for transmission; but in case of so doing shall refund to the Sender the amount paid for its transmission

the Sender the amount paid for its transmission.

In case the Message shall never reach its destination by reason of any neglect or default of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message shall never reach its destination beyond the amount paid by the Sender for such Message.

The N. P. T. shall not be liable to mude compensation beyond the amount paid by the Sender for any loss, injury, or damage arising or resulting from the non-transmission or non-delivery of the Message, or delay or error in the transmission or delivery thereof, howsoever such transmission, on-delivery, delay, or error shall have occurred.

The Ontrol of the N. P. T. over the Message shall be deemed to have nitirely ceased for the purposes of these Conditions at any point where, in the course of the transit of the Message of the desired of the Message of the Message of the desired by any administration or authority not controlled by the N. P. T. exclusively, although worked as part of or in connection with the Telegraphic cystem or service of the N. P. T.

I request that the following Telegram may be forwarded according to the foregoing Conditions, by which I agree to abide.

#### (NOT TRANSMITTED) Signature of Sender\_

				District Control of the Control of t
Line Number	Red By	Sent by	Check	

Dated To

06 tol1th, 1918

Joseph Homer, Carbonear

Regret to inform you that Record Office, London. officially reports No. 3861. Private Joshua Homer at 32nd Stationary Hospital, Wimerous Cotober 4th suffering from G.S.W. right leg.

Upon receipt of further information I shall immediately wire you and trust that next report will be of his convalescence.

J. R. Bennett

Minister of Militia.

FOR TYPEWRITER

Artract from CASUALTY: C. 1708 8/9/18, dated Oct. 12th. 1918.

3961 Pte. J. Hemer

Wounded 4/10/18 N.

Authority: 0.C. 32/S.H. 4/10/18.

extract from War Office List No. PARTY H.A. 29794.

ADMITTED 32SYT. H. WIMEREUX 4th., Oct. 1919.

#3961 Pte. J. Homer

G.S.W. R. LEG.

Agtract from Casualties from Pay and Record Office dated 4th., January, 1918.

Admitted To 3rd., Sectish General Hospital, Stobbill, Glasgow. 31/18/17.

> The undermentioned was admitted from H.M.T. "Missanabie" on arrival at Glasgow Dooks, on 31/12/17.

> > \$5961 I/C. Homer. 82B Fediculus Corporis.

Extract from Handami, 1923, of HTLA- Hogs, Bond's House from Sad Has Dopot, to Lat Has Halley. Imbasked Politontons S5-5-18-

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

Entract od Nominal Roll Draft. (All Ranks) to 1st Bn. B.E.F. Embarked Wilkenstone.

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

### NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT.

Extract of Nominal Roll of Draft No. 46,- 120 other Ranks from 2nd. Bn., Depot Winchester, to 1st. Battn., The Royal Newfoundland Regiment, B.E.F. Embarked Folkestone, 55/5/18.

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

A.Fs. B. 105 (one for each soldier) sent to 3rd. Echelon, B.E.F. Estract from Seminal moll, embarked St. John's per S.S.Florisel December 11th 1917.

#3961 L/C J. HOMER

Astract of Orders Part 11 by Lt. Col. S.A. Berners, D.S.O., Jenmending 2nd Dn., Royal Resfoundland Regiment, dated 8/4/18.

PUPISHMENTE.

3961 Pte. Homer

Deprived of appointment.

Extract of Celegram received from London, dated January 4th,1918.

Lance Corporal #3961 Homer.

pediculus corporis.

Admitted 3rd Scottish Gener l'Hospital, Glasgow, from "Missonable" December 31,1917

Extract from Daily Orders Part 11 Unit The Royal Nfld. Regt., St. John's, Dec.8th, 1917.

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

To be Lance Corporal from Dec.8th, 1917.

C.R. 39 61

Extract from Daily Orders Part 11 Unit The Royal Nfld. Regt., St. John's, Oct. 3rd, 1917.

3961 Pte. J. Homer.

Attested on Oct. 2nd/17 posted to "G" Coy and assigned to number as shown.

Na £1.0.0 Receips no 2066 and 9.4.19 19/4/19 La Poymacter of lease remit to me the sum of 4 pounds on account of my balance that may be du to me + oblige 3961 g. a. Home alter & after tor of

. C.N.f 1-0-0 go paymostic Decempos 103 75 R17/2/8

By sunface the payous an or account of any Salonce that my fill the start of the former.

It feme he for former to the former.

It femer. 23.1. me pour juneus on ?

Why baymants 3/3/2, 191 12 d'infound land kight. Place kimit to my the Sum af one Paying an account afong balunce that may be 3-MAR1919 00 3961 3/3/19 pt . J. Homen Fra

OK. \$ 1-0-0 MR 22/4/19 Report W. 2106 Lo Paymester J. D. Regt Please semit to me the Sum of one found on account of any healance that may be due to me + shige 3, A. Homer off my round

O. K. & 1-0-0 M.R. 154/10 BENETAL Receipt 10-1325 REGISTAL 115FEB1915 A Penfound and De MANDSWORTH \* Please Remit to me the sum of. me found an account of any tolones. Thut my be due to me one found 0/0 3961 2,80 ander ilmo pt of some

Lo Paymaster 5-8 Victoria St. Please remit to me the sum of 4 pounds on account of any balance that may be due to me + valige A Q be due to me appropriate of the second Riggins o

A Diefound land kegt.
58 Victoria St , 10 3 19 Please hemet to me. af any balence that may be To see LONDON S. VICTORIA ST. LONDON, S.W. OF THE ISON TO THE TOTAL

Lo 1 Please) of say lipalonce nay le duk to me J. A. Horrer OK. £4-0-0 MR. E. Receptoro. 1895. , er re

Please unit to me the Sum of any balance that may be dut to my 396 / SELONDON GEVERAL HOSPITAL Tribus Coper J. 10 19 371911919

5/4/18 Lo Noymactivo Please ramil to fine the sum of upounds on account of and Iralance that may be due to me to alique of a light of a bourse with the sum of upon the state of the s

31/4/19 So Paymactu Regli Please senil-to me the sum of one found on account of any balones. That may be due to me 79613. a. Homer WANDSHOFFIELS SW Ox. from Expressed of New 21/4/9 Armore Armore 2084

12/0/19 Lo paymaster R.7. D. Z. D. Regl-Place rent to me the sent of pound on account of any hand Age 18th g.a. Howald 19 One form a square OK \$1-0-0 12/3/19 WAY R 1627

Nº - 2942



## 1st. NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

ALLOTMENTS

AMOUNT each pers	ÁDDRESS	NAME (in full)	Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	Identity Certificate No.
(	omer.	" J (Eleve) N	life 1	011
	Neart	s (		
	Content		1,00	
		•		W 1
			i i ag	
			291	ta serie
			ris a	
				9.57
-	See Steel British			
	-91 - 17 - 17	177. 177. 177. 177. 177. 177. 177. 177.	F 3-42	· Nicki
-(	Total Allotment, §	erana a salah s		

Nº 2942



### 1st. NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

## **ALLOTMENTS** 9777 14 hereby agree, until further notification by me, and in similar official form to make an Allotment of Dollars and Cents, per diem, from my Pay, to, and for the benefit of the undermentioned Person and Persons, such payment to be made on proof of identity of, and production of the relative Identity Certificates by the Person and Persons concerned, viz.: Movem Allotment begins... Identity Certificate No. Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Priend AMOUNT (each person NAME (in full) Anners 60 Total Allotment, \$ NOTE.—This form must be completed by the Officer Commanding Company, signed by the Volunteer, counter. signed by the Officer Commanding Company and handed to the Paymaster as authority to make the required payments on application.

(Sig.)

Officer Commanding

Holon Af Company

(Sig.)

(Rank)

26

Homes J 3961 Hay soepl

,

July 26th 1919.

#3961, Pto. J.Homer, Carbonear.

Dear Sir:

mnclosed please find Discharge Certificate # 3214.

Yours truly,

Capt.& Paymaste r.

RS/.

## The Royal Newfoundland Regiment

DEMOBILIZATION OF	// - 0
Reg. No. 6 / Rank Name Name	lomed X
Date of Enfistment 2 10 Address Carlo	nead bistric Carbonend
Occupation Festermens Classification for Discharge.	
Recommendation S.M. Phermolyllafit Disability Rati	
Passed to Demobilization Officer with following documents:-	
1. TSSBOOTI degree province de la companya de la co	The state of the s
N.F. P 36   B 268   B 121   N.F. Med	
B 178	
B 178a	
B 179a D 400C Form K do 4th	
B 179b B 103/ ME 2	" 6.,
B 179c B 120 M 93	
Date	O. C. Disdrarge Depot.
- 1 7 7 X	C. C. Etstrarge Depot.
PARTICULARS FOR DEMOBILIZ	ZATION
1. Civil Re-Establishment.	and American and American Specification of
I amin a position to resume civilian occup	ation.
	APPROVED.
a Hon	
to the first of th	
Particulars passed to Vocational Officer for information and	action.
Date	
2. Clothing.	
Certified that Clothing Regulations have been complied with	- a
(a) Clothing Allowance payable	N. A. A. T.
(b) Clothing Supplied	My Clouders
Date. 12	O ilc. Re-clothing.
/ a / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	O ile. Re-ciotining.

3. Transportation and Release Certificate.
The above named has been provided with Travelling Warrant No. 1/2.3.7.2to his home
at Carlo ulan and Release Certificate No. 3543 issued
A l. Pell.
Date 12-7-19
Demobilization Officer
4. Pay and Allowances.
The herein named soldier's accounts have been correctly balanced and all matters in connection
The state of the s
therewith settled. He has received pay and allowances to
Date
Pepot Paymaster.
Discharge approved for
Forwarded with following documents to O.C Discharge Depot.
N.F. P 36 B 268 B 121
6,178 W 3494 B 122 Board 1st " 2
B 178a D 400A B 1915 do 2nd " 3 Z. Torra R.
B 179 D 400B Form L do 3rd " 4
B 179a D 400C Form K do 4th " 5
B 179b
B 179c B 120 M 93
Date 19-7-19 throwlast
Date
And the second of
APPROVED.
Documents as above forwarded to:—
Officer i c Records. Board of Pension Commissioners.
with following additional documents.
Eligible for War Service Gratulty
Digio. J iti Wal Gliffoo diatalij
10 1 0 1
Date JUL 26 1919 12. 19.
Date JUL 26 1919 O. C. Discharge Depot.
Received the above noted documents from O. C. Discharge Depot.
and the second of the second o

Date .

# Civil Re-establishment Committee

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have had an interview with the Vocational Officer of the Civil Re-establishment Committee or other recognized vocational agent of the Committee who has explained to me the provisions made by the Committee for the industrial re-training of disabled or partially disabled sailors and soldiers as well as the readiness of the Committee to assist any returned sailors and soldiers (whether disabled or not) to find employment. My decision is as

oliews:			•	
	To resume	former Occ	cupation.	
		•		·
	<u> </u>	Home	€∕ A≠ Signature	
93	Snow Car			of Man.
1/	he Vocational Officer or his Rep			
Place ST.	JOHN'S.			);
)ate 12. 7	1-19 191			

Jun 26 9 534 A AMar H Leepol 1 Suit Underwood \$3961 Pa Somet.

## The Royal Newfoundland Regiment

Class for Demobilization:— Report of Demobilization Travelling Board, held on soldier for discharge.

Discharge Depot: Headquarters The Royal Newton	undland Regiment .
	Date
Regimental No39.61	
Name Homen John.	
Address Carbonean	
Present Medical Category	
Recommended for:	(a) Immediate discharge
	O.C. Discharge Depot.
Members of Board	LPasteroom
	200 Ser Sece

July 29th 1919. Mr.J.Homer. Carbonear. Dear Bir: Referring to your application, I enclose cheque for seventy dollars (\$70,00) being amount of first payment due you on account of war Serwice "ratuity. Yours truly. Capt.& Paymaster. RS--

### DEPARTMENT OF MILLIPIA.

#### WAR SERVICE GRATUITY.

St. John's, Newfoundland .

Declaration required of Officers and men of the Royal Novicoundland Regiment, who claims War Service Gratuity under Order-in-Council dated Jenuary 28th.1919.

A complete reply must be given to every question in this Decleration There must be no blanks and no demander, if any questions are not applicable, the words "NOT APPLICABLE" must be written out. On completion this Declaration is to be returned to THE OFFICER I/C RECORDS, PAY & RECORD OFFICE, ST. JOHN'S. .. 2. Surnance Christian name., .....4.Regtl.No....3,9.64. 3. Rank ..... 6. Address in full to which future payments of gratuity are to be parole off? 6.Date of enlistment in the Regiment ... 7. Name of dependent, if any, to whom Separation Allowance is being issued, or was being issued, irredictely prior to your discharge..... 8. Relationship of such dependents ... 9./ddress in full of such dependents.... 10.1s said dependent, now, or was said dependent at my time in receipt of Separation Allowence on account of enother soldier?....... 11. Were you on active service only in Hfld. Ti so, give dates and particulars of such service ... ........... 12. dive total length of time which you served on active service, Lower Three whether in Hifld.or Oversees..... 

13. Have you had more than one enlistment? If so, give partitudate
of discharge and re-onlistments, and under what regimental numbers.
14. Have you already received any payment of Poet Discharge pay or
War Service Grabulty? If so, state amount you and your dependents
have already received and by whom paid
15. Have you been issued with a War Service Badge?
16. Have you, during the present war, served in the Imperial Dorces
17.Are you entitled to receive, or have you received any Gratuity
in the nature of Post Discharge Pay from the Imperial Forces? If
so, state grount received, or to which you are satisfied
18.Did you revort Oversees to a rank lower than the substantive
renk hold by you on your errival in Shaland?
(b) If so, was such reversion in consequence of Micconduct or
inefficiency?
19. Are you now serving in the Rost.?
of discharge (b) Reason for discharge
semol
20. Did you at any time serve at the front in an actual theatre of
War? If so give particulars of places, and lates of such service
France and Belgum
21.(a) Are you receiving treatment from the Civil Re-Establishment
Com.(b) If so are you in receipt of full pay and allowances from
that Cormittee.
And I write this solern decleration, conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if and under Oath.

ore ne at:	or July	10/9	
17 . q	ey of	191.,	
450 300 400 400 400	a. pd gtor	of the char	Millingt
Supreme (	CUTT, S 61 John Tile	tice of the	O!
Pecce, or	Columnia sicular o	f cillacvius.	
	signatur Supreme of	signature of Errister Supreme Gourt, Stingation	Signature of Berrister of the Supreme Court, Stioned Lary Belle of the trate; Retary February Belle of the Pecce, or Commissioner of affidevits.

POST D'SCHARGE PAW.

Date paid Paid Poid War Service due due

Corvince Correct.

Paymeter





### 1st. NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

Identity Certificate No.	Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	Name (in full)	Address?	AMOUNT (each person
	dife	h J (Closis) N	Meark Content	
			Total Alloiment, \$	

27190	1, 1		A 13. R
27 30 N	Magnarati	wfoundland Regiment on Allowance Branch	O the second
	Informatio	n for Board of Rev.	· <b>••</b> )
every gatain, and a bounder	ECLARATION	is to be filled in at be given to each	correctly in
form is no be signed befor	e a Barris of the Po	ter of the Supreme	Court, Stipend-
Mr. www.	THE	PAYMASTER,	
A. Ch.	8	ST. JOHN'S, NYId.	Branch,
l. Name in full of soldier	r. Rank.	Regt or Unit.	Regt. No.
Josep 39 To	ar.		3961
2. Age of soldier.		≅ <b>X</b> e	rried or single.
	n	n	ried
3. Name in full of wife.	e 0 .		
	bu	Homes:	
4 Address in full.	+ 0		
	nto le	ntent J. li	
5. Date of marriage.	(0 + 1	w. 1917.	
6. Place of marriage.	W.ENOB	2017917	
	John		
7. Did marriage take place	1		
soldier's enlistment	2.		
8. Was Commanding Officer		Column 1	
permission obtained?		The second secon	Ö
		I don't be	now why
9. IN not married, how long been dependent on the	have you soldier for	oment is	
been dependent on the your maintenance, and regularly by him on a permanent demestic bas	bona fide		
$-n$ $\cdot \cdot \cdot$		See all of the see all the see	F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
prior to his enlistmen you people parated.	our husband	how long have	
you per separated.		yes	
LL A separation a legal	one?	2	
, V	U	ith. 106°	1
16024	7 1	106° 10 106°	64
1/0		3 3	

12.	If legal, are you in receipt of alimony? If so, state amount,
13.	If not legal, how long since your husband contributed to your support? Explain fully.
14.	State amount of alletment received by you from soldier monthly.
15.	From what date have you received allotment.  December 6. 1917
16.	Names of children. Age last Names of children Age last Birthday. Birthday
24.4	Are you already in receipt of Separation Allowance from any source? If so, state amount
18.	Are you in receipt of payment from any Patriotic Fund? If so, how much?
Lý.	Have you made a previous claim for Separation Allowance, if not, why? Give particulars. No dident woodustand
20.	Was your husband at the time of his en- listment an employee of the Mfld. Government?
21.	In what capacity and in what phace? we was
22.	Is he in receipt of a selary as such while serving in the Mfld. Regiment  If so, hew much?  The protocology of a selary as such while serving in the Mfld. Regiment
ing eff	I herewith make this solemn declaration conscientiously believe the same to be true and knowing it to be of the same force and sect as if made under Oath and in virtue of the Evidence Act, mature of applicant

Declared and subscribed before	
· this Kineken B. day of No	vente 10 1
Signature of Barrister of Supreme	adam A Masha
Court, Stipendiary Magistrate, Notary Public or Justice of the Peace.	$\mathcal{J}\mathcal{J}$

This application must be signed by two responsible parties, one of whom must be a Clergyman, the other a representative of your local Patriotic Fund Committee, certifying that to the best of their knowledge, after careful enquiry the above statements are correct.

Signature of Clergyman.

Signature of member of Patriotic Fund Committee. AND Hopmung

N.B. Marriage Certificate must accompany this application, and will be returned after perusal. If marriage is after enlistment, Commanding Officer's permission in writing must be forwarded.

Marrage Certificale we forwarded Receipt of which I hald.

Hearts Contint In Howly! - Dear Sir as I haven't received any Reparation. allounce. Dince my Husband Went away. I would be wery glad of it could be goward to me. In Close for will find my marrage Certificate. you will ablige mer Johns Homes Hearts, Control

Mrs. Joshua Homer, HEART'S CONTENT, T.B.

#### Dear Madam:

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of Nov.6th, enclosing your Marriage Certificate.

I enclose form of Claim for Separation Allowance, which kindly have completed and return to this office, so that your claim may be considered.

I am holding your Marriage Certificate until this form is received.

Yours truly,

For Paymaster

## The Methodist Church

NEWFOUNDLAND CONFERENCE

CARBONEAR DISTRICT

BONAVISTA DISTRICT

HEART'S CONTENT, Jan 164 1919

The Paymoster 3747 Sopration allowers St Johni.

Den Dir - were of Prevale Joshua Homer #3961 New Reg. ha just called saying she has heard nothing from you since she sout he application from duly frees, nevery thin month ag. She is also a bit anxious about her manage certificate whete wie yn plen de yn oblige white constant of the sealy, your week ha has in prosession for their month. Will you plan do you bed

H 18 Content 18/11/19 7512 Capt. Howley Poymaster ye Records: Dear Six. have not received my Graturty money for this month and would be greatly beliged if you could let me know if it has been sent to believe hut since then I have come to they in His. Content and I thought krehates it had been waiting at Carbonear but on inquiry of found it wasn't there. so I thought that you could tell ma some thing about it. sant to may or not. thing about It. Yours Truly I Homer 2) 13. Contant July 26 thay 7000 700 Seft 20 7000 det 26 22000 bal due

Heart le outent Jel 27 1919 4154 Pay master of the separtion allounce st Johns Dear Dir: I wrote you, about fine months ago. Sending my marrage & estigicate. and I havent herd from it since, I sent the form for my separation allownce. time I had it also the money that is due me. hoping to secure. and Whige mus Joshua Homes Heart Contint

### Royal Newfoundland Regiment.

Billeting Ac	count, To	the y	9. Hr	mer 
Billeting Soldie		to June	18 M /19	
3961	- 16.	0 11	mur	18 80
		2474 Three		
Certified correc	t for \$ 9 10	Some Billeting	CONTRACTOR OF STREET	

cial Reserve Recruits, and for Special Reservists enlisting into the To be used only for Regular Army MEDICAL HISTORY Surname Christian Nan GENERAL TABLE. arlones County Birthplace: -Parish REGULAR ARMY. 1917. day of 191 Edamined days Declared Age Trade or Occupation inches inches Height lbs. lhe Weight inches Chest (Girth when fully expanded ment Range of Expansion... Physical Development.... Right Left Right Vaccination Marks When Vaccinated Vision L.E.-V (a) (a) Marks indicating congenital peculi-arities or previous disease (6) (6) (b) Slight defects but not sufficient to cause rejection Approved by (Signature) (Rank) Medical Officer. Medical Officer. Enlisted day of 191 Joined on Enlistment... FOUNDLAND REGIMEN Transferred to Became non-effective by day of 191 191 day of [Signature] [Rank] A USINE HESTER DOCUMENT P.T.O.

2195/3

Table II. Other by admission to be

Table II.—Only for admission to hospital or to the sick list in case of Warrant Officers treated in quarters.										
Name of Hospital		dmitter Hospit Mont			Hospita Monti	l from al h Year	Discuss	Number Days in Hospital		
3rd SCOTTISH GEN							WHITE AND A STATE OF		TAX OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	
	2/	12	14	9	1	18.	82 Pedienlin notimisti My of Larynx	10.	Pahl-Rage of	
Cosham.	1	2	18	18	2	18	diff of Larynx	12	2 Mas not of s serious dentes - character - Prayer caps us	2ns
3 w Low on Gens			,0		100		12.00			
Hoffer wantstway	30		-	63	4	19	G. S.W. Rleg Hech seone.	157	7 off wanders I pus this proffing wounds healing storoly for for lapoe Whom me produced reportions	
Sapre A				۲	\$500 MARCH	THE SHARES	Burkey.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Soo helen - lickayer	
							F. 7			
,		\					المرافع عبد المرافع عبد المرافع			
	, .									
				2		• %				-7
				171		,				*
			7							
					., ,	×			[P.T.Q.	

Table III.—Boards: Courts of Inquiry, Vaccination, Insculations, ac.; Examinations for Field or Foreign Service, Extension, Re-engagement, or Prolongation of service; Issue of Surgical Appliances; Particulars of Dental Treatment, &c.

Date

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	The state of the s	
The state of the s	to the of managed it is a complete of the second of the se	
14334	##507 to contract 2 The contract of the contract production of 7 and 1 and 1 and 1 and 1 and 1 and 1	
	is the control of the property of the control of th	
100		
6-11-17	lace 10	
Section 1		
		1
19-10-17	T.A.B.7 20	
	1 2	
29-10-17	0. 0.4	
	7.4.B.g 20 0. 9.3.4	
3-11-17	1. 5 20	
	It is hereby certified that this soldier	
* 1	has been before it of	
	has been before the Standing Medical	
	Board and has been classified as	
Beller March 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	A seed of the constituent as	
	6 for discharge on Demobilisa-	10.50
	g one tremoditina-	
	tion. Medical category AF 1	
	A land the state of the state o	
	July 1/19 - Ill Wishman	
	Bein of B.M.B.	
	Discharge Le Configure Land	30,500
E200 200		58792°C
m, a com		
25.45		

Station or Troopship .	Date of Arrival or Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation	Station or Troopship	Date of Arrival or Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation
1,	M. Santaga		1		1
	- No. 16	e d			
at the second		18	with the second		12.32
	1		The second second		
		25 11	P16.1		
		*			
	A			1000	
		752			1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	25.0	J8 //			
	10000	A State Land	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		7.			
A STATE OF THE STA					
		A Company		The state of the	
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

Table IV.—SERVICE TABLE.

Army Fo	rm B. 103.		Regin	ental Nu	mber 3061
		Casualty Form Active	Service.		//////
	Regi	ment or Corps 2/1 Loyal 1	enfound	lan	61
Rank.	Surname	Nomer Ch	ristian Name	Case	ah
Religion.	Meth-	Age on Enli	stment : /8 //	Venue -	
Enlisted (	(a)2.19:17	Terms of Service (a) Durates	Service reckon	from (a)	7 months
Date of p	romotion to presen	t ranks 84/1. Date of appo	intment to lance	maisle (a)	WW.COMICO
	1		Qualification (b)	1.600	VICTORIA ST.
Extended	11.1	ne-engageu			ONOON,S.W.
Occupatio	n Listeras		Corps Trade a	a rate	MAY 1910
Jecupatio		che juille	tuuro	1	ture of Other
	Report	Record of promotions, reductions, transfers, casualties,			Remarks
Date	From whom received	Record of promotions reductions, transfers, casualities, fee, during active service, as successed with Army Form A. 38, or in other global documents. The authority to be quoted in each case.	Place of Casualty	Date of Casualty	Faken from Army Form A.3 B.213, Army Form A.3 or other official documents.
		Embarked	25-5-18		
		Disembarked	27-5-18		
		Joined Battalien	31-5-18		
		Wounded in Action		Y	
Tota	00 21	Alexander in Action	2-10-18	3/1	
11	2 -1	ut vor seg man	36 Ces	2010	136
مراورا لم	2 State My	And Bookleg -	Vanarine.	4/10/18	W3034
Hete	al Counch	to Eagrand	. برادر	13/0/8	W 3083
		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	la Infantry Sec	//-	
		For Officer W6 I		AS 3 3 3 3 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		3rd Echelon, C	eneral Headquar	ers	
adorate de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composició					

<sup>(</sup>a) In the case of a man who has re-impaged by, or column a man Section Delta by Reserve particulars of such re-impagement or collection will be entered.

(b) Signal or Shoring South, 4s.

W. Sand Mark Manda Mark Shoring South, 4s.



## Descriptive Return of a Soldier Discharged on Account of Disability

INSTRUCTIONS—This form is to be completed in the case of every discharged soldier whose claim to pension, on account of disability, is to be submitted for the consideration of the Pensions and Disabilities Soard.

nation by a Medical Board, or, if the man is not in Hospital, by the Medical Officer of the Unit or Command Depot. The Soldier should be given a full opportunity of examining it, as, if awarded a pension, his subsequent identification depends on his confirming this declaration. The "Rank," "Station" and "Date should be in his own handwriting.
The form will then be attached to the Proceedings of the man's Medical Board and will be forwarded to the O. i  c Records together with the remainder of the man's documents.
Changes occuring in the description subsequent to the date of admission to pension should be noted in red ink.  Name in full John Howe.
Regiment from which discharged Royal Dewfoundland
Regimental number 396/
Intended address Carbonian
Height on discharge & Feet
Color of hair on discharge Black.
Complexion fair
Color of eyes Blue.
Descriptive Marks / Scar on Right leg.
Figure on discharge Lall.
Christian name of Pather Streeth
Wife's maiden name in full Elsie Benne.
Date and place of marriage Stylina, Queguet 18. 4
Christian names of children
Date and place of marriage Stroban, August 18.4. Christian names of children 12a. C. Place and date of soldier's birth Carbenca, 240 Oct. 1898
Nature and locality of civil employment required
I declare that I am the soldier referred to above and that all the particulars contained in the above statement are, to the best of my knowledge, correct
(Soldier's signature in full) John Homer
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Station ST. JOHN'S. Date 7-7-18
I certify that the above named soldier signed the foregoing declaration in my presence, and that the above description and details are, to the best of my knowledge correct.

## mobilisation Form 2 The Royal Newsoundland Regiment

PROCEEDINGS ON DISC	CHARGE
I. No. 3.9 6.1 Rank Name Intended place of residence	Homes
2. Occupation Disternant Classification of soldier. B. Medical (	Category. 6
3. The above named man is discharged in consequence of REMOBILIZATE  Eligible for War Se	rion ervice Gratulty
His accounts are correctly balanced and I have impartially inquestion accordance with Regulations.  Place, ST. JOHN'S  Date JUL. 1.2. 1919	uired into all matters brought before me, in  Commanding Discharge Depot The Royal Newfoundland Regiment
CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED BY SOL	DIER ON DISCHARGE
<ol> <li>I hereby acknowledge that I have received all my pay and all just demands up to the present date, and hereby release the Disc of all financial responsibility in my connection.</li> </ol>	
Place, ST. JOHN'S	James of
Date JUL 12 1919	Signature of witness
CIVILIAN RE-ESTABLISHMENT CERTIFICAT	E TO BE SIGNED BY SOLDIER
6. I hereby certify that I am in a position to resume civilian occup	oation immediately on discharge.
Place, ST. JOHN'S	Signa Ore of soldier
Date	Signature of witness
7. Enlisted for service. 2. 10 - 17 7 1319	No. of days on Military Plus 14 days Service
APPROVAL OF DISCH	ARGE
8. The discharge of the above mentioned soldier is hereby approvement. The Royal Newfoundland Regiment, twenty-eight days from day. Place, ST. JOHN'S	
CONFIRMATION OF DIS	PARGE /
o. The discharge of above mentioned soldier is hereby confirmated Place, ST/10HNS 26/1010	Mowley Capt

ags 1029/3114

るからかんというい



### Department of Militia, Newfoundland

### Medical Department The said of the said the said that the said of the said the said of the said o

### Medical Report on an Invalid

#### - NOTES -

- (a) This report is solely concerned with Pensions.
- (b) A single copy only is required.

en in graphical component are all and

- (c) "Aggravated" being now a technical term, carrying right to pension, discrimination in its use is essential.
- (d) Be as brief as possible compatible with lucidity.
- (e) Avoid dubiety-" perhaps," "possibly," "might" and the like.
- (f) Only sufficient clinical data need be given to establish the degree of disability and assist the Board in arriving at a decision.

#### STATEMENT OF CASE

Station St. Jehn's.

of a selection of	San contactional results	DateJuly 7/19.				
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			e .			
. Unit Royal .	Newloundland	5. Age last birthday	20.			
. Regimental No.	3961.	6. Enlisted on	0ot. 2/17.			
. Rank	Pto. 2 - OSKUL.	at	St, John8s.			
ı. Name	Hemer Jeshua.	7. Former trade or occupation	Fisherman.			

G.S.W. RIGHT LEG.

Belgium Oct. 1918; Evacuated U.K. THORI through 36 C.C.S. & Wimercaux. Skin-grafting performed. & wd. was healing slowly when he was discharged for repatriation, Admitted Empire Hut treated daily, Scar healed & recommended di Discharge

## 10. What is his present condition? healthy. ALLEGARIES bone normal.

(This is the important question. Be brief—the clearer the case the less need be written, Read note f above).

### Department of Willia Newtoundland

Medical Department range (c. 1991), is a constant of the constant

T. 15				7		1 1 1	
bilount	no.	mo.	1100		. 312	Artsdact	

advised and refused? 200

12. Do you recommend discharge as ' #120 a permanently unfit ?

Mand, and from his officially incomes wit deligible of away of he as a thirty is to test this office of

 Signature	(SGD) J.ST.P.KNIGHT.
 Rank or Qualif	ication

.aliadol. 32

.ecofect reach

Remarks if any by Officer i | c Hospital.

- 100d TH 15 Place Date

. The state of the the belief the real to be let The rilab between the exignificant timber, melte between

### Opinion of the Medical Board

In para. 13, the President should write "may" or "cannot" at x Brase inapplicable words be considered as aggregated by :-13. For pension purposes, the disability x May. (a) Service during this war. (b) Climate. (c) Ordinary Military Service. 14. Does the Board concur in preceding report? (see Sect. 10). If not give differing opinion and additional findings. 2 long scars ever Anterior surface of Leg. One between the 2 homes. Adherent to tissue a baneath, Long scar ever Calf of Leg, weak & red-looking. Cannot tees & very slight motion at Ankle. 15. (a) THE ENTIRE DISABILITY—To what extent is his capacity lessened at present for earning a full livelihood in the general labor market? 40%. PENSIONABLE DISABILITY—To what extent is his capacity at present for earning a full livelihood in the general labor market lessened by that portion of his disability to or incurred during service ? 40%. 3 months & treatment. Empire. Remarks if any :-16. Is the disability permanent? 17. Has the disability been aggravated by (a) Intemperance (b) Misconduct (a) Reasonable 18. The refusal of operation is: (a) Reasonable (b) Unreasonable · Remarks if any :-General Hospital Naval and Military Con-10. If fit subject for Hospital do you recommend admittance to valescent Hospital, Jensen Tuberculosis Camp. discharge from the Army 20. We recommend discharge .. Remarks if any :---(SQD) B.B.FRASER..... President Signatures J.S.TAIT. ..... L. PATERSON ... MAJOR .....

Place ST. JOHN'S. ....

EGTOR OF MEDICAL SER

JUL 10 1919

A FWFOUNDLANG

Date JULY 7/19.

APPROVED

Station .....

(SGD) CLUNY. MACPHIRSON .. MAJOR: Administrative Medical Officer.

Renfea. 18 Disease Shu JRt. Keg Wounded YA Mulliper , Teptis wounds fleg - discounter Leg She taken at Mhower. Hours Cotaceand Starle Two wound in hind that they Notometero her. to theman augesthering. darsing fort. 2 mbose of Al-S- swin all-10 xh For you an 18270-18 - Counter wonstan 5 sounds d. T.S given G. A. given Counter incision in order aspect of leg - pos execuated. Drawego tube concented this call Take tobellasteres - wourse healing Cloudy dircharging less. 16 Dans AH I furen 31 10, 18 Tube Shortened, Ud, Chripea 7:11:18 Tules out wed chean long right again for Edding applica. Stu 14 11 10 hands aleans there 21.1118 trong web- Cartcha. 99 11 15 Conscioud of a Cell win les
The first and last entries will be signed, and transfers from one Medical Officer to another, attested by their signatures.

1451 W2941 138 2 220,000 1/18 (2004 & W.Led Fermall, 1237)13 (E2349)

Station and Date. 5 12 18 by Rea lova home shoping 12 12 18 be ondo much change of 4 19 12 18 Lynnig So had stationing To be grape 16.1 19 was R. by skinger 1823 1 19 Feb 6. 19 Only one graft has taken; wounds Sparel 16 Wounds look Fell and issured his right boot reactive was percel to be in the Kay 11" For hange of while fel April 22. Secommended for ten days furlough fed

Place	Date of offence	Rank	Cases of Drunken-	Sqn., Batty., or Company   Corps Noyal or Company   Period not reckening towards   freedom from extra fine   Offence   Offence	Names of Witnesses	Punishment awarded	Date of award or of order dispensing with trial	By whom awarded	Remarks
1-1 - 1 6	1. 11.00	Alber.		Frakting Tools	Here Ashalen	2day CB	23.7.18	Ceht Rendell	
Till	26.7.18	1.00			Ed Carrier	2 days C13	26.7.18	CUL Rendell	
NA NI	16.1118			Paralli Carrie Salance	1	L carrie		1	
			-			1.44.85.14			
			-			The state of			
			-			and the second			
						and the same of the	1		
				* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				7	
	-		-				30.77	far tall	
			-					- e- e-	
			-				1 1 1	10.00	
	100	and and							

Pte

#### Army Form B. 121. Squadron, Troop, Battery and Company Conduct Sheet. Number of heet Street. Regiment of / Lewfoundland Signature of O. O. Company Milley / Good Conduct Badges, Service pay or proficiency pay Fisherman Age on 18 years —months Promotos fam (up 8-12-17. Religion Lett. with Reserve 365 years. Names of Witnesses OFFENCE Punishment awarded By whom awarded REMARKS A Toha M. J. 10-11-17 Ok Many Ms cur Language on assess promo-45. P. M. Cop Deleury, Reprinteded 267 6 Co Berness Sto 1806 Nageley Down Cup. 25-2-8. Le. Hazeley Down lamp 3/4/18. 2/0 Irriquear conduct whike on parade 5/4/18 . absent from porade without leade 7/4/18 about from lator roes call until reporting at,

Ept Kean Jappointment 8/4/18 Capt Narn C. quard room. 10.10 P. 20 Acycley Down bamp 18.418 . Whent from 10.45 am 19/4/18 Luit. J. Emerson. 3 days 618. Parade until 1-45 P.M. Hazeley Camp 24-4-18 Fte Disty equipment while on Leg Hals 3 days CB. 25-4/18 Capt G. Emisson Guard duty

To be carried over

Demobilized St. Johns, 26 19

Hayeley Down Caup 1-518 Pote found in hut at Sqt Eynel. Holay 2 . C. B 2-518 Caft Emerson

Reg.	No	3961 Rank Ph Name Atomas J.	•
Attes	ted	2.10-17 Address Carbones C. B.  60 & Allotee Mrs L. Homes (luge)	
Allotr	nent_	60 & Allotee Mrs & Homes (luise)	
Date	of Alla	otment 1-11-17 Returned from Overseas	
Emba	rked f	for Overseas 11 17 17 Cause	
		Sunce 1. 19-10-19 2 4 37-10-19 31 3-11-19 Vac 6-11-19 N.L. 13-11-19 - 19-11-19 Reta 19-11-19 Awarded 2 days 6. B. D.O. part 2 - 198	
		N.L. 13-11-17 - 19-11-17 Reta 19-11-17	
Nov	31	awarded 2 days 6. B. D.O. part 2 - 198	
Die	8	Orom 1/6 orp.	

Reg. No. 3961. Rank Mis Name of Some.  Attested Address arbonion.	,
Attested Address Arthonican	
Allottee Allottee	·
Date of Allotmen Returned from Overseas.	19.
Date of Allotmen Returned from Overseas 29.1.  Returned on S.S. Tonsulaw Cause Williams	re
8.7.19 Rec. Discharge from the Come.	
8.7.19 Ree buckage from the army Regaines Treatment (Empire)	
The state of the s	
	`
127 67 MICHIELDES	
DIEOHARGE APPROVED ON DEMOBILISATION.	

20961

# The Royal Newfoundland Regiment

DEMOBILIZATION OF
Reg. No. 396/ Rank. Ar Name Homes
Date of Enlistment 2 - 10-17 Address Mark one al District Carboneds
Occupation
Recommendation S.M.B. January Mant. Disability Rating 44.0 % 3 Mon & Freat.
Passed to Demobilization Officer with following documents:-
N.F. P 36   B 268   B 121     N.F. Med   D.F. 1
B 178 W 3494 B 122 Board 1st " 2
B 178a D 400A B 1915 do 2nd " 3
B 179
B 179a D 400C Form K do 4th " 5
в 179ь В 103 / МЕ 2 / АЗ Д / " 6 " 6
B 179c B 120 M 93
Date
PARTICULARS FOR DEMOBILIZATION
I. Civil Re-Establishment.
I amin a position to resume civilian occupation.
Q. Alona
Particulars passed to Vocational Officer for information and action.
Date
2. Clothing.
Certified that Clothing Regulations have been complied with:
(a) Clothing Allowance payable A. bo.
(b) Slothing Supplied

3. Transportation and Release Certificate.  The above named has been provided with Travelling Warrant No. 12.3.7.2to his home
at a land and Release Certificate No issued.
Date
Demonization Officer
4. Pay and Allowances.
The herein named soldier's accounts have been correctly balanced and all matters in connection
therewith settled. He has received pay and allowances to
Date/2
19.7-19
Discharge approved for
Forwarded with following documents to O.C Discharge Depot.
N.F. P 36 B 268 B 121 N.F. Med D.F. 1
Б 178 W 3494 В 122 Board 1st " 2
B 178a D 400A B 1915 do 2nd " 3 & B.
B 179a D 400C Form K do 3rd
B 1795 B 103 ME 2
B 179c B 120 M 93
19 10 10 11
Date
Demobilization Officer, 1911-19
APPROVED.
Documents as above forwarded to:
Officer i c Records. Board of Pension Commissioners.
with following additional documents. Eligible for War Service Gratulty
Gerrice Gratually
- 10 P 1 D 1
NIC Coole Calib
Date O. C. Discharge Depot.
Received the above noted documents from O. C. Discharge Depot.
Ava 111
heli 26 lia
Date Date July